
 

 

Q2FY25 Result Update 

Indo Count Industries  

Volumes hit, acquisition-related spends affect margin 

1 Nuvama Group has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Professional Clients Group. This report has been prepared by the Professional Clients Group. 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

• Revenue for Indo Count Industries (ICNT) rose a muted 3% YoY to INR1,036cr (est. 
INR1,156cr) on lower-than-expected volumes due to logistics-related issues. 

• Volume fell 3% YoY to 27.8mn metres which was below our estimates.  

• Gross margin expanded by 30bp QoQ to 60% due to a better product mix and stable input 
cost. EBITDA contracted by 3% YoY to INR157cr (est. INR178cr) on lower revenue and higher 
operating expenses due to upfront HR and marketing-related costs for new acquisitions. As 
a result, operating margin contracted by 110bp YoY to 15.2%.  

• PAT declined by 29% YoY to INR82cr (est. INR109cr) on lower EBITDA, higher interest cost, 
and lower other income 

• We maintain ‘BUY’ with a revised TP of INR461 (INR500 earlier) based on 18x FY26E P/E. 
 

Availability of containers still an issue; acquisitions to drive sales in FY26 
Volumes came in lower than our estimate, at 27.8mn metres in Q2FY25, due to deferment in 
shipments on account of container shortages. Shipments worth 2.5mn metres were deferred 
which resulted in a build-up in inventory to INR1,434cr as against INR1,143cr in March. A higher 
inventory and longer transit times led to an increase in working capital and interest cost. The 
share of Indian cotton sheets/pillowcases/bedspreads in US imports rose to 61.6%/58.5%/ 22.5% 
during January-August from 58.7%/58.7%/21% in 2023. Robust US retail sales in spite of various 
challenges buttress the management’s confidence in meeting the lower end of its FY25 guidance 
of 110-115mn metres. We have cut our FY25 volume estimate to 110mn metres on muted 
volumes in Q2. 
 
Acquisitions during the quarter 
Fluvitex USA: ICNT acquires 81% stake for USD19.63mn (INR165cr). Annual capacity: 5mn pillows 
and 1.5mn quilts. Annual revenue potential: USD50mn. 
Modern Home Textiles bought for USD11.7mn (INR98cr). Annual capacity: 8mn pillows. Annual 
revenue potential: USD35mn. It had acquired the Wamasutta brand for INR85cr in Q1FY25 
The management expects utilisation in both entities to rise to 75% by FY26 resulting in higher 
sales. With a cut in our FY25 volume estimate and considering utilisation at 50%, we expect both 
entities to contribute INR350cr in FY26 which results in 19% revenue CAGR over FY24–26. 
   
Margin contracts on higher operating expenses 
Margin in Q2FY25 was 150bp lower on higher marketing and employee spends in the newly 
acquired entities. This should continue in upcoming quarters as well. As ICNT expects traction in 
new entities in FY26, it is readying the supply chain and raised marketing spends. This will result 
in lower operating margin than that expected earlier. We expect operating margin to expand to 
15.5%/16% in FY25/FY26 on higher contribution from the value-added segment and volumes 
(resulting in operating leverage), and pick-up in private brands. Margin in the new businesses will 
be on par with ICNT as it will be saving on logistics despite higher manufacturing costs.  
 
Valuation and view 
The Indian home textile market is seeing market share gains in the US. However, shortage of 
containers is resulting in a near term loss in volume and lower margin. ICNT has multiple levers 
in place such as: i) adequate capacity to meet incremental demand, ii) scope for margin expansion 
on positive operating leverage, iii) greater contribution from the high-margin value-added 
segment, and iv) healthy operating cash flows which will result in lower debt and better return 
ratios. We expect a revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 19%/20%/22% over FY24–26. The 
management aims to double revenue by FY27 from FY23 levels which leaves ample room for an 
upgrade in our estimates. With slight cut on our margin estimate for and factoring in new 
acquisitions, we maintain ‘BUY’ with an upgraded TP of INR461 at 18x FY26E P/E (from INR500 
earlier). 
 

Key financials 
  Q2FY25 Q2FY24 YoY (%) Q1FY25 QoQ (%) FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net sales (INR cr) 1,036 1,009 3 941 10 3,557 4,112 5,018 

Gross profit 622 545 14 563 11 2,043 2,323 2,835 

Gross margin (%) 60.1 54 603.4 59.8 29.8 57.4 56.5 56.5 

EBITDA (INR cr) 157 165 (4) 145 9 559 637 800 

EBITDA margin (%) 15.2 16.3 (162.6) 15.4 84.9 15.7 15.5 16 

Adjusted PAT (INR cr) 82 114 (29) 92 (11) 338 385 507 

Adjusted PAT margin (%) 7.9 11.3 (1,072.5) 9.8 (112.8) 9.5 9.4 10.1 

P/E ratio (x) 13.3 15.9 6.4 10.4 19.6 20.9 18.3 13.9 
 

CMP: INR354 

Rating: BUY 

Target price: INR461 

Upside: 30% 

Date: November 8, 2024 

 

Bloomberg: ICNT:IN 

52-week range (INR): 255/450 

M-cap (INR cr): 7,003 

Promoter holding (%) 58.74 
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Q2FY25 result highlights 
 

Particulars (INR cr) Q2FY25 Q2FY24 YoY (%) Q1FY25 QoQ (%) FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Income from operations 1,036 1,009 2.7 941 10 3,557 4,112 5,018 

Gross profit 622 545 14.1 563 10.6 2,043 2,323 2,835 

Gross margin (%) 60.1 54 603 59.8 30 57 57 57 

Employee expenses 106 81 30.5 89 18.4 313 370 447 

Other expenses 359 300 19.8 328 9.3 1,172 1,135 1,372 

EBITDA 157 165 (4.3) 145 8.5 559 637 800 

EBITDA margin (%) 15.2 16.3 (111) 15.4 (21) 16 16 16 

Depreciation 25 20 24.1 11 127.1 83 96 102 

Interest expenses 30 18 69.2 21 45.2 70 85 91 

Other income 9 25 NA 9 NA 44 57 68 

Profit before tax 111 151 (26.6) 108 3 450 513 676 

Profit after tax 82 114 (28.6) 78 4.8 338 385 507 

Extraordinary items 0 0    0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 82 114 (28.6) 92 (11.3) 338 385 507 

 

Revised estimates 
  FY25E FY26E 
(INR cr) Old Revised Change (%) Old Revised Change (%) 
Net sales 4,187 4,112 (1.8) 4,766 5,018 5.3 
Other income 57 57   68 68   
Total income 4,244 4,169  4,834 5,086  

EBITDA 691 637 (7.7) 805 800 (0.6) 
EBITDA margin (%) 16.5 15.5  16.9 16  

PBT 583 513 (11.9) 716 676 (5.6) 
PBT margin (%) 13.7 12.3  14.8 13.3  

Net profit 437 385 (11.9) 537 507 (5.6) 

Adjusted net profit 437 385 (11.9) 537 507 (5.6) 

EPS (INR) 22.1 19.4 (11.9) 27.1 25.6 (5.6) 

Adjusted EPS (INR) 22.1 19.4 (11.9) 27.1 25.6 (5.6) 
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Financials in charts 

Exhibit 1: Volumes suffer in Q2FY25  Exhibit 2: Quarterly revenue (INR cr) 

  

Exhibit 3: Annual revenue continues to inch higher Exhibit 4: Expect operating margin to improve ahead 

  

  
Exhibit 5: Expect healthy return ratios  Exhibit 6: See an improvement in the working capital cycle 

 
 

Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Previous outlook 
 
Q1FY25: The Indian home textile market is seeing a pick-up in exports and stable inflation. We expect healthy demand in coming 

quarters led by lower inflation and interest rates cuts. ICNT has multiple levers in place such as adequate capacity to meet 

incremental demand, scope for margin expansion on positive operating leverage, greater contribution from the high margin value-

added segment, and healthy operating cash flows which will lead to lower debt and better return ratios. We are positive on the 

textile export theme in the medium-to-long term given: i) the US ban on cotton imports from China’s Xinjiang region, which 

fortifies the China+1 strategy; ii) signing of FTAs with Australia and the UAE and a higher likelihood of FTAs with the EU and UK; 

and iii) various government initiatives to aid textile exports. We expect a revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 16%/20%/26% over FY24–

26. The management aims to double revenue from FY23, which leaves ample room for an upgrade in our estimates. With an 

improved performance over the years, a strong Balance Sheet, and expectations of healthy growth, we maintain ‘BUY’ with an 

upgraded TP of INR500 at 18x FY26E P/E (from 16x earlier). 

 
Q4FY24: Home textile exports are seeing a pick-up in demand on lower cotton prices, smaller inventory, and normalisation of 

travel. We expect healthy demand in coming quarters led by lower inflation and interest rates. ICNT has multiple levers in place 

such as: i) adequate capacity to take care of incremental demand, ii) scope for margin expansion on positive operating leverage, 

iii) greater contribution from the high-margin value-added segment, and iv) healthy operating cash flows leading to lower debt 

and interest costs. We are positive on the textile export theme in the medium-to-long term given: i) the US ban on cotton imports 

from China’s Xinjiang region, which fortifies the China+1 strategy; ii) signing of FTAs with Australia and the UAE and a higher 

likelihood of FTAs with the EU and UK; and iii) various government initiatives to aid textile exports. We expect a 

revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 15%/20%/26% over FY24–26. We maintain ‘BUY’ with an upgraded TP of INR433 (16x FY26E P/E). 

 
 

Q1FY25 Q3FY24 

  
 

  

https://www.nuvamawealth.com/research/indo-count-industries--q1fy25-result-update-f059ec.pdf
https://www.nuvamawealth.com/research/indo-count-industries--q4fy24-result-update-ad004e.pdf
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Financials 
Income Statement      (INR cr) 

Year to March  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

Income from operations 2,949 3,012 3,557 4,112 5,018 

Direct cost 1,353 1,361 1,514 1,789 2,183 

Employee cost 191 268 313 370 447 

Other expenses 777 929 1,172 1,316 1,588 

Total operating expenses 2,321 2,557 2,998 3,475 4,218 

EBITDA 628 454 559 637 800 

Depreciation and amortisation 41 65 83 103 116 

EBIT 587 390 476 534 684 

Interest expenses 47 62 70 85 91 

Other income 34 31 44 57 68 

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 

Profit before tax 573 359 450 506 662 

Provision for tax 127 82 112 127 165 

Core profit 446 277 338 380 496 

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 

Profit after tax 446 277 338 380 496 

Minority interest -0 0 0 0 0 

Share from associates 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 446 277 338 380 496 

Equity shares outstanding (cr) 20 20 20 20 20 

Basic EPS (INR)  18.2 14.0 17.1 19.2 25.1 

Diluted shares (cr) 20 20 20 20 19.8 

Fully diluted EPS (INR)  18.2  14.0  17.1  19.2  25.1  

Dividend per share 2 2 0 0 0 

Dividend payout (%) 11 14 0 0 0 

      

Common size metrics as a percentage of net revenue      

Year to March  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

Operating expenses 78.7  84.9  84.3  84.5  84.1  

Depreciation 1.4  2.1  2.3  2.5  2.3  

Interest expenditure  1.6  2.1  2.0  2.1  1.8  

EBITDA margin 21.3  15.1  15.7  15.5  16.0  

Net profit margin 15.1  9.2  9.5  9.2  9.9  

      

Growth metrics (%)      

Year to March  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

Revenue 17.1  2.1  18.1  15.6  22.0  

EBITDA  42.3  (27.7) 23.0  14.0  25.6  

PBT 40.5  (37.4) 25.6  12.4  30.7  

Net profit 38.9  (37.9) 22.1  12.3  30.7  

EPS 39.8  (23.0) 22.1  12.3  30.7  
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Balance Sheet     (INR cr) 

As of March 31  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

Equity share capital 39 40 40 40 40 

Preference share capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserves and surplus 1,547 1,753 2,049 2,429 2,925 

Shareholders’ funds 1,587 1,793 2,089 2,469 2,965 

Secured loans 1,290 841 914 1,214 1,164 

Unsecured loans 11 0 0 0 0 

Borrowings  1,301 841 914 1,214 1,164 

Minority interest 6 0 0 0 0 

Sources of funds 2,894 2,634 3,003 3,683 4,129 

Gross block 1,070 1,549 1,869 2,254 2,324 

Depreciation 472 510 592 695 811 

Net block 598 1,039 1,276 1,558 1,512 

Capital work in progress 24 180 25 25 25 

Total fixed assets 622 1,219 1,301 1,583 1,537 

Unrealised profit 0 0 0 0 0 

Investments 2 149 140 160 180 

Inventories 1,068 895 1,143 1,127 1,375 

Sundry debtors 494 409 528 541 660 

Cash and equivalents 394 108 103 327 468 

Loans and advances 33 10 11 12 14 

Other current assets 29 57 56 56 56 

Total current assets 2,019 1,479 1,841 2,063 2,572 

Sundry creditors and others 282 313 399 385 442 

Provisions 0 2 3 3 3 

Total current liabilities and provisions 282 315 402 388 445 

Net current assets 1,737 1,164 1,440 1,675 2,128 

Net deferred tax -66 0 -85 -75 -65 

Miscellaneous expenditure 600 102 208 340 350 

Uses of funds 2,894 2,634 3,003 3,683 4,129 

Book value per share (INR) 80 91 105 125 150 

      

Cash Flow Statement     (INR cr) 

Year to March  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

Net profit 359 277 338 380 496 

Add: Depreciation 41 65 83 103 116 

Add: Miscellaneous expenses 
written-off/other assets 

-597 499 -106 -132 -10 

Add: Deferred tax -13 -66 85 -10 -10 

Add: Others -0 0 0 0 0 

Gross cash flow -211 774 399 341 592 

Less: Changes in working capital 261 -287 281 12 312 

Operating cash flow -472 1,060 119 329 281 

Less: Capex 115 662 165 385 70 

Free cash flow -587 399 -46 -56 211 
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Ratios      

Year to March  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

RoAE (%) 25.0 16.4 17.4 16.7 18.3 

RoACE (%) 20.5 13.9 16.7 15.6 17.2 

Debtor days 61 50 54 48 48 

Current ratio 7 5 5 5 6 

Debt/equity ratio 0.8  0.5  0.4  0.5  0.4  

Inventory days 132 108 117 100 100 

Payable days 18 27 32 27 27 

Cash conversion cycle (days) 175 131 140 121 121 

Debt/EBITDA ratio 2.4  1.9  1.6  1.9  1.5  

Adjusted debt/equity ratio 0.6  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.2  

      

Valuation parameters      

Year to March  FY22   FY23   FY24   FY25E   FY26E  

Diluted EPS  (INR) 18.2  14.0  17.1  19.2  25.1  

Y-o-Y growth (%) 39.8  (23.0) 22.1  12.3  30.7  

CEPS (INR) 20.2  17.2  21.2  24.4  30.9  

Diluted P/E (x) 19.5  25.3  20.7  18.5  14.1  

Price/BV(x) 4.4  3.9  3.4  2.8  2.4  

EV/Sales (x) 2.7  2.6  2.2  1.9  1.5  

EV/EBITDA (x) 14.6  17.0  14.0  12.4  9.6  

Diluted shares O/S 19.7  19.8  19.8  19.8  19.8  

Basic EPS 18.2  14.0  17.1  19.2  25.1  

Basic PE (x) 19.5  25.3  20.7  18.5  14.1  

Dividend yield (%) 0.6  0.6  0.0  0.0  0.0  
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any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. 

 

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large 

fluctuations; (ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in 

equity and debt markets and changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the 

value of the currency. Investors in securities such as ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume 

currency risk. 
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NWIL has financial interest in the subject companies: No 

 

NWIL’s Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of research report. 
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There were no instances of non-compliance by NWIL on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last 

three years. A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com 

 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 

its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 
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Disclaimer for U.S. Persons 

The content of the website does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities or solicitation of any investments or investment services 

and/or shall not be considered as an advertisement tool. "U.S. Persons" are generally defined as a natural person, residing in the United States or any entity organized or 

incorporated under the laws of the United States. US Citizens living abroad may also be deemed "US Persons" under certain rules. THIS DOCUMENT IS INTENDED SOLELY 

TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. If you are not the intended recipient you 

must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place reliance on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. This 

communication is intended solely for the person to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential or privileged information. The document is intended to be educational 

only and not for a marketing or prospecting purpose. The views and opinions expressed as part of this presentation do not necessarily state or reflect those of Nuvama, its 

holding company(ies), subsidiaries and associates including entities in overseas jurisdictions.  

 

The content of the website or any information contained therein must not be distributed, published, reproduced, or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any 

other person. The content of the website must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not qualified institutional investor. Any investment or investment activity 

to which this website relates, is available only to qualified institutional investor and will be engaged only with qualified institutional investor. Any person who is not a 

qualified institutional investor should not act or rely on this website or any of its contents 

 

Disclaimer for U.K. Persons: 

The content of the website has not been approved by an authorized person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA"). In the United 

Kingdom, this document is intended for (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial 

Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including high net worth companies and unincorporated associations); 

and (c) any other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). THIS document IS 

INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. If you are not the intended 

recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place reliance on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. 

This communication is intended solely for the person to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential or privileged information. The content of the document is 

intended to be educational only and not for a marketing or prospecting purpose. The views and opinions expressed as part of this document do not necessarily state or 

reflect those of Nuvama, its holding company (ies), subsidiaries and associates including entities in overseas jurisdictions.  

 

Disclaimer for Canadian Persons 

The content of the website is NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. IT IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE PERMITTED CLIENTS ONLY (as defined in 

National Instrument 31-103 ("NI 31-103")) who are resident in the Province of Ontario, Canada (an "Ontario Permitted Client"). Any products or services described in this 

document are made available only in accordance with applicable Canadian securities law and only where they may be lawfully offered for sale. If the person accessing this 

document is not an Ontario Permitted Client, as specified above, then the recipient should not access the same. Nuvama and its group companies is relying on an exemption 

from the adviser and/or dealer registration requirements under NI 31-103 available to certain international advisers and/or dealers. Please be advised that (i) Nuvama and 

its group companies is not registered in the Province of Ontario to trade in securities nor is it registered in the Province of Ontario to provide advice with respect to securities; 

(ii) Nuvama’s head office or principal place of business is located in India; (iii) all or substantially all of Nuvama's assets may be situated outside of Canada; (iv) there may 

be difficulty enforcing legal rights against Nuvama because of the above; and (v) the name and address of Nuvama Group’s agent for service of process in the Province of 

Ontario is: Bamac Services Inc., 181 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3 Canada. The content of the website must not be distributed, published, reproduced 

or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. This communication must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not PERMITTED CLIENTS. Any 

investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person 

who is not a PERMITTED CLIENTS should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. 

 

Disclaimer for UAE Persons 

The content of the website is INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE INSTITUTIONAL QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL 

INVESTORS. Further, the information in this document does not constitute a public offer of securities in the United Arab Emirates and is not intended to be a public offer. 

The website has not been approved by or filed with the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates, the Securities and Commodities Authority of the United Arab Emirates 

or the Dubai Financial Services Authority. The content of the website must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any 

other person. The website must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not INSTITUTIONAL QUALIFIED INVESTORS. Any investment or investment activity to which 

this communication relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a INSTITUTIONAL QUALIFIED 

INVESTORS should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. The content of the website must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in 

whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. The website must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment 

activity to which this communication relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person 

should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. 
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Disclaimer for Australia Persons 

Any information set out on the website is only intended for persons who are “Professional Investors” as described in Section 761(G) of the Corporations Act 2001 (as 

amended). It is not intended to for any other class of persons and may not be relied upon by such persons and is therefore not intended for private individuals or those 

who would be classified as Retail Clients. All information on the website is general information only and is not to be considered any form of advice (whether investment or 

otherwise) or a recommendation, solicitation, or an offer to purchase or sell investments or related financial products or any financial services. The receiver of the website 

should make their own decisions based upon their own financial objectives and financial resources and, if in any doubt, should seek advice from an appropriate independent 

advisor. Nuvama and its group companies does not hold an Australian Financial Services License and is not licensed in Australia to provide financial product advice or 

services and is relying on “limited connection relief exemption” when dealing with “Professional Investors” (Wholesale client category) in Australia. 

 

Disclaimer for Singapore Persons 

The content of the website IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ONLY TO THE INSTITUTIONAL OR ACCREDITED INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR 

RETAIL INVESTORS AS DEFINED UNDER THE SECURITIES AND FUTURES ACT “SFA”. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or 

place reliance on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. Any such information contained or discussed in the document 

is subject to change and Nuvama and its group companies shall not have any responsibility to maintain the information made available or to supply any correction therewith. 

In no event will Nuvama and its group companies be liable for any special direct or indirect or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information 

made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages. The company and its employees mentioned in these communications cannot be held liable 

for any error’s inaccuracies and/or omission howsoever caused. Any opinion or advice if any herein is made on a general basis and is subject to change without notice. The 

information provided in this document may contain optimistic statements regarding future events or future financial performance of countries, markets, or companies. You 

must make your own financial assessment of the relevance, accuracy and adequacy of the information provided if any in this document. This document has not been 

reviewed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore “MAS”. 

 

Additional Marketing Disclaimer for all other International Jurisdiction: 

The content of this website is restricted in certain jurisdictions and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer 

to purchase or subscribe for, by anyone in any jurisdiction in which such an offer or solicitation is not authorised or may not lawfully be made (without compliance with any 

registration or other legal requirements) or in which the person making such offer or solicitation is not qualified to do so or to any person to whom it is unlawful to make 

such offer in any jurisdiction. The above information is for general guidance only, it is the responsibility of receivers to inform themselves as to any income or other tax 

consequences arising in the jurisdictions in which they are resident or domiciled or have any other presence for tax purposes, as well as any foreign exchange or other fiscal, 

or legal or regulatory restrictions which are relevant to their particular circumstances in connection with the acquisition, holding or disposal of any securities if any 

mentioned in this document. This document is strictly private and confidential and may not be reproduced or use for any other purpose and not be provided to any person 

other than the recipient thereof. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place reliance on it. If you have received this 

communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. Any such information contained or discussed on the website is subject to change and Nuvama Group or any 

of its Directors, Employees, agents or representatives shall not have any responsibility to maintain the information made available or to supply any correction therewith. In 

no event will Nuvama Group or any of its Directors, Employees, agents or representatives, be liable for any special direct or indirect or consequential damages which may 

be incurred from the use of the information made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages. The company and its employees mentioned in 

these communications cannot be held liable for any error’s inaccuracies and/or omission howsoever caused. Any opinion or advice herein is made on a general basis and is 

subject to change without notice. The information provided in this website may contain optimistic statements regarding future events or future financial performance of 

countries, markets, or companies. You must make your own financial assessment of the relevance, accuracy and adequacy of the information provided therein. 

 

INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES MARKET ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS. READ ALL THE RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY 

BEFORE INVESTING. 
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